
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Monday, 25 September 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 pm. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 

to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 

they were received. 
 

 

4.  MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES (IF ANY)   

 

To consider any matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees. 

 

 

5.  PLACES FOR EVERYONE   

 

To consider a report from the Executive Member for Economy and 
Regeneration.  

 

1 – 24 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 25 September 2023 

   
 

 

6.  POVERTY STRATEGY REFRESH   

 
To consider a report from the Executive Member for Housing and Advice. 

 

25 – 30 

7.  EQUALITY STRATEGY UPDATE   

 

To consider a report from the Executive Member for Leisure, Arts, Culture, 
and Heritage. 

 

31 – 56 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 

(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 

decision; or 
 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

9.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   

 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 

 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 

disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 

Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

10.  LAND IN ALTRINCHAM - PART II   

 

  

 To consider a report from the Executive Member for 
Economy and Regeneration. 
 

Para. 3 
 

57 – 64 

11.  ALTRINCHAM TOWN CENTRE - PART II   

 

  

 To consider a report from the Executive Member for 
Economy and Regeneration.  
 

Para. 3 
 

65 – 72 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 

 
 



Executive - Monday, 25 September 2023 

   
 

 

Membership of the Committee 

 
Councillors T. Ross (Chair), C. Hynes (Deputy Leader), S. Adshead, K.G. Carter, 

J. Harding, E. Patel, J. Slater, R. Thompson, A.J. Williams and J.A. Wright. 
 
Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Friday 15 September 2023 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH.  
 

WEBCASTING 
  

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg. 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 

items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to 

being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room, you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 

democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:  Executive  

Date:  25th September 2023 

Report for:  Decision 

Report of:  Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration  

Report Title 

Places for Everyone Joint Local Plan 2021: Proposed Modifications Consultation  

Summary 

 

To update members on the progress of Places for Everyone Plan: A Joint 

Development Plan Document for 9 Greater Manchester Local Authorities (Places 

for Everyone Plan) and to seek approval for the proposed modifications to the 

plan and consultation. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

It is recommended that the Executive: 

 

(i) Note progress made in respect of the Places for Everyone Plan (PfE); 

(ii) Approve that the PfE modifications (Main, Additional and those relating to the 

policies map), and associated supporting background documents be subject to 

a period of representations for a period of 8 weeks commencing no earlier 

than 9th October 2023; and 

(iii) Note the next steps for the production
[...]
he nine participating local authorities.  

Other options 

There are no realistic alternative options available that would be in the best interests of 

Trafford. The Planning Inspectors have stated that they are satisfied, at this stage of the 

examination, that all of the proposed main modifications are necessary to make the Plan 

sound.  

Withdrawing from the PfE Plan would likely jeopardise the entire PfE Plan for all the LA’s 

involved. It would further require Trafford to consider strategic issues such as housing 

numbers and Green Belt in the Trafford Local Plan and would result in significant delays in 

Trafford having an up-to-date development plan. It would also likely require Trafford to 

deliver a higher housing number, requiring the release of more Green Belt land in Trafford. 

This approach would also incur substantial additional costs which cannot be recovered from 

the time and resources expended to date on PfE. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

 

The PfE Plan enables a strategic approach to delivering growth and housing needs in the 

Plan area and in Trafford, and it sets the strategic framework for the Local Plan. The 

proposed modifications need to be approved by each of the nine LA’s to ensure that the 

Plan can progress through the Examination process to Adoption. 

All consultation documents are available at 

Modifications – Greater Manchester Combined Authority (greatermanchester-

ca.gov.uk) 

Page 24

https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning-and-housing/places-for-everyone/modifications/consultation-documents-as-presented-to-district-governance-meetings/
https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning-and-housing/places-for-everyone/modifications/consultation-documents-as-presented-to-district-governance-meetings/


 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Executive  
Date:    25 September 2023 

Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Executive Member for Housing and Advice 
  

 
Report Title 

 

 
Trafford Council Poverty Strategy 2023-25 

 

 

 
Summary 
 

 
To provide a summary of the work completed through the Poverty Truth 

Commission and how this has been embedded into the Poverty Strategy 
2023-25. 
 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

 

It is recommended that Executive  
 

1. Note the Poverty Strategy refresh which embeds the Poverty Truth 
Commission recommendations. 
 

2. Note that a further update will be provided on the Trafford Poverty Strategy 
2023-25.  

 
 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

 
Name:  Dianne Geary/ May Coffey  
Contact: Dianne.Geary@trafford.gov.uk / May.Coffey@trafford.gov.uk  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Dianne.Geary@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:May.Coffey@trafford.gov.uk


 2 

Implications 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

The Poverty Strategy supports the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan and Strategic Priorities.  

Relationship to GM Policy or 
Strategy Framework  

The Poverty Strategy is aligned to the GM policy 
and strategy. 

Financial  There are no direct financial implications arising 

from this report. 

Legal Implications: There are no direct legal implications arising from 
this report. 

Equality/Diversity Implications The aim of the Strategy is to meet our equalities 

duty. 

Sustainability Implications There is nothing in the report that would 
undermine our sustainability plans. 

Carbon Reduction The Poverty Strategy aims to improve life 

opportunities which can assist in supporting 
carbon reduction. 

Resource Implications e.g. 

Staffing / ICT / Assets 

No direct impact. 

Risk Management Implications 
  

No direct impact. 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Health and wellbeing will be improved through the 
implementation of this Strategy through improved 

access to services and opportunities.  

Health and Safety Implications No direct impact 
 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Poverty Strategy 2022-25 was approved by Executive last year, 2022, 
with an understanding that a revised version would be developed in 2023 

upon completion of Trafford’s Poverty Truth Commission.  
 

1.2 The Strategic Partnerships and Policy Team have been working in 
partnership on the development of a Trafford Poverty Strategy 2023-25, 
building on the Trafford Poverty Truth Commission’s Recommendations. The 

refresh builds on the 2022-25 strategy that currently exists and a previous 
one-year strategy. All of these strategies have been co-produced with public 

services, VCFSE (voluntary, community, faith, and social enterprise) 
organisations across the borough and council teams.  
 

1.3 The Trafford Poverty Strategy 2023-25 sets out our bold vision for Trafford 
and our guiding principles for alleviating the effects of poverty for individuals 

and families. It seeks to complement and support the delivery of other 
strategies with colleagues from across the organisation and from partner 
organisations being consulted and involved in its development. The 

Executive Member for Housing & Advice has contributed and inputted to the 
2023-25 Strategy. 

 
 

Page 26



 3 

1.4 The strategy recognises and complements the existing strategies and 
programmes of work across Trafford and Greater Manchester, including 

Greater Manchester Poverty Action, and is key to the delivery of Trafford’s 
Corporate Plan and the priority ‘Supporting People out of Poverty.’ 

 
1.5 The Poverty Strategy five themes were identified in workshops in 2022 

involving members of Trafford’s Poverty Action Group. This group brings 

together public, VCFSE and private partners across Trafford all working 
together to alleviate and end poverty.  

 
1.6 It was agreed that the work and research undertaken to develop the 2022-25 

version would not be removed, but instead the actions from the Poverty Truth 

Commission, updated data and insights and a stronger focus on lived 
experience would be embedded into the pre
[...]
no further consultation is required in respect of the Trafford 
Poverty Strategy 2023-25. 

 
 

 

Page 28



 5 

6. EXECUTIVE ARE ASKED TO 
 

1. Note the Poverty Strategy refresh which embeds the Poverty Truth 
Commission recommendations. 

 
2. Note that a further update will be provided on the Trafford Poverty Strategy 

2023-25.  
 

 

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1  It is recommended that the Executive approve the Trafford Poverty Strategy 

2023-25 for publication to establish the Council’s strategic priority to address 
poverty across the borough. 

 
 
 

 
Key Decision: Yes   

 
If Key Decision, has 28-day notice been given? Yes  

 

 
Finance Officer Clearance:  GB 

 
Legal Officer Clearance: DS 

 

 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE & CORPORATE DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Sara Saleh  

To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 
 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Executive  

Date:    25 September 2023 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Leisure, Arts, 

 Culture and Heritage  
  

 
Report Title 
 

 
Progress Report for the Corporate Equality Strategy 2021 to 2025 

 

 
Summary 

 

The Equality Strategy was launched in January 2021 with four key 

objectives. This report provides the fourth progress update on 
achievements since the Strategy was launched.  

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that Executive: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report; and 

 
2. Approves the proposal that a further progress report containing 

updates on the success measures within the Corporate Equality 
Strategy is presented in January 2024. 
 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

 
Name:  Dianne Geary/ Adele Coyne   
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 
Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

There 
[...]
lic-health/docs/Trafford-Womens-Voices-report-2023.pdf


 17 

11.3 The Deaf Partnership member advised about the use of intercom systems in 
flats, emergency call buttons in lifts, and car park barriers, all of which can 

present difficulties for deaf residents. The Managers said this would be picked 
up and addressed. Also, that that deaf people need spaces to be well lit but 

were assured that that this was already part of the guidelines. 
 
11.4   On 19th July, the Leader attended a Trafford Deaf Partnership meeting where 

the members were able to share their achievements over the years when 
advising service providers how best to put facilities in place for deaf residents to 

ensure full access to services. The TDP members also shared with the leaders 
their lived experiences of being deaf and how this impacts on them in daily life.  

 

11.5  The Equality and Rights Manager for the British Deaf Association (BDA) gave a 
presentation about the BSL (British Sign Language) Charter which is designed 

to empower local deaf communities and improve dialogue between service 
providers and Deaf people. 

 

11.6 The TDP members advised how improvements such as Sign Video (where a 
BSL Interpreter can sign on a phone) being used by the Council services would 

be very helpful for Deaf residents because it would enable them to 
independently communicate with frontline staff when, for example, querying a 
Council Tax Letter or contacting Access Trafford.  Other suggestions were 

made such as the Council signing up to the BSL Charter, more BSL 
arrangements being put in place for deaf residents to communicate with their 

Councillors and MPs etc.  
 
11.7  The meeting was a great success and ended with a photo opportunity. (Please 

see Appendix 4). Actions from the meeting are now being followed up with 
senior management and the Principal Community Cohesion and Equalities 

Officer.  
 
 
12.0    Voice of BME Trafford (VBMET) 

 

12.1 VBMET continue to serve the 
[...]
s 

Exercise sessions (chair-based, low impact exercises) for the local 

communities from Limelight every Thursday which is very popular and currently 

attended by 30+ people.  
 
12.6 VBMET are working in collaboration with the MileShy Club to offer free walking 

group support for the beginners every week and light stretch exercises outside 

Limelight. This is currently attended by 10+ people.  

 
12.7    Finally, VBMET held 3 ‘New Year New You’ wellbeing sessions in February and 

March this year on healthy eating, physical activity and maintaining good mental 

health. These were delivered by a local Doctor and were very well received in 
the community. 

 
  
13.0   Windrush - 75th Anniversary Celebration   

 
13.1 The 75th Anniversary of the HMT Empire Windrush arriving in the UK was on 

22nd June this year. On Wednesday 21st June, a blue plaque was unveiled to 
honour a calypso legend called Lord Kitchener, (real name, Aldwyn Roberts).  
Lord Kitchener arrived on the Windrush and lived in Old Trafford at 48 Brooks 

Road from 1957 to 1962 where the plaque unveiling arranged by Trafford 
Council’s Local Studies service, took place.  

 

13.2 Speakers at the ceremony included the poet, Anthony Joseph, fictional 
biographer of Lord Kitchener and the 2022 winner of the TS Eliot poetry prize 

and the Trafford Mayor. Also present at the ceremony were the first Black 
mayor of Trafford, Honorary Alderman Whit Stennett, the Leader and Deputy 
Leader of Trafford Council, the Deputy Chief Executive, the Principal 

Community Cohesion and Equalities Officer and many Trafford community 
group members. 

  Please see Appendix 5 for further details.   

 
 
14.0 Recommendations 

 
14.1  It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
(i) Note the contents of the report; and 

 

Page 48



 19 

(ii) Approves the proposal that a further progress report containing updates 
on the success measures within the Corporate Equality Strategy is 

presented in January 2024. 
 


[...]
ctional biographer of Lord 
Kitchener and the 2022 winner of the TS Eliot poetry prize. Also speaking was poet 

Doretta Maynard, Dr Ken McIntyre who spoke about Lord Kitchener’s life in England 
and Trafford Mayor Dolores O’Sullivan. 

Present at the ceremony was the first Black Mayor of Trafford Whit Stennett, Cllr Tom 
Ross, Leader of Trafford Council, and many Trafford community group members. A 

musical performance on the steel pan was provided by Ronnie ‘General’ Walfall. 

The Local Studies team also arranged for a talk to take place at the Limelight centre 
by Mr Joseph on Lord Kitchener. Displays, including newsreel of Lord Kitchener 
singing his calypso on arrival to the UK, were taken to the Limelight. 

The displays will now be shown at the Local Studies Centre at Sale Waterside. 

Lord Kitchener lived in the UK from 1948 to 1962, experiencing music success and 
establishing himself at the ‘Calypso Grandmaster’. Between these years, his reportage 
calypso style depicted the Caribbean experience in Britain. After moving back to 

Trinidad, he took the title of Road March king on 10 occasions between 1963 and 
1976, an annual competition to compose the calypso for the carnival procession. 

Lord Kitchener died on 11 February 2000. 

Published: 22 Jun 2023 10:33 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PLACES FOR EVERYONE
	PfE proposed mods consultation - Plain English summary

	6 POVERTY STRATEGY REFRESH
	7 EQUALITY STRATEGY UPDATE
	10 LAND IN ALTRINCHAM - PART II
	11 ALTRINCHAM TOWN CENTRE - PART II



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

25 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

PRESENT  

 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Tom Ross), in the Chair. 

 
 
Councillor C. Hynes Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member 

for Leisure, Arts, Culture & Heritage 
 

Councillor S. Adshead Executive Member for Highways, Environmental & 
Traded Services / Labour Group Secretary 
 

Councillor K.G. Carter Executive Member for Children & Young People 
 

Councillor J. Harding Executive Member for Finance, Change & Governance 
 

Councillor E. Patel Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration 

 
Councillor J. Slater Executive Member for Health and Care 

 
Councillor R. Thompson Executive Member for Communities and Safety 

 

Councillor A.J. Williams Executive Member for Climate Change 
 

Councillor J.A. Wright Executive Member for Housing & Advice 
 

 

Also present. 
Councillors Acton, Butt, Chakraborty, Coggins, Duncan, Ennis, Frass, Holden, Paul, 

M. Taylor, Welton, Whetton, and Zhi. 
 

In attendance 
Sara Todd Chief Executive 

Richard Roe Corporate Director of Place 
Nathan Atkinson Corporate Director of Adults and Wellbeing 

Graeme Bentley   
Emma Malpas Head of Governance and Legal and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 

Karen Samples Director of Early Help and Children's Social Care 
Dianne Geary Assistant Director Corporate Strategy and Policy 

Martin Dillon  
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 

 Harry Callaghan  

Chief Executive 

Corporate Director of Place 
Corporate Director of Adults and Wellbeing 

Director of Finance and Systems 
Head of Governance and Legal and Deputy Monitoring  
Officer 

Director Education Standards, Quality and Performance 
Assistant Director Corporate Strategy and Policy 

Communications and Marketing Manager 
Governance Officer 
Governance Officer 

 

 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors   
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations were made. 



Executive  
(25.9.23) 

 
 

 
2 

 
36. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions were received. 
 

37. MATTERS FROM COUNCIL OR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
(IF ANY)  

Councillor Acton informed the Committee that the Scrutiny Committee had held a 
meeting with five of the largest housing associations in Trafford on how they were 
dealing with damp and mould following the coroner’s report from the previous 

year. Councillor Acton felt that the providers had been open in their responses and 
in their commitment to tackling damp and mould within the housing stock in 

Trafford. Councillor Acton thanked the Executive Member for Housing and Advice 
and Adrian Fisher for attending the meeting and providing information with regards 
to the Councils approach. Councillor Acton felt that the Council needed to look at 

increasing the capacity of Council Officers in order to hold housing providers to 
account. 

 
38. PLACES FOR EVERYONE  

The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration informed the Committee of 

an email received from Councillor Evans regarding issues he had identified within 
the report relating to evidence used within the process. The Executive Member 

read out a briefing note that had been prepared in response to Councillor Evans 
which was to be circulated following the meeting. 
 

The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration then introduced the report 
which contained elements relating to changes that would impact development 

across the borough including the future of the area’s green spaces, as well as 
laying the groundwork for the Council’s New Local Plan by outlining the Council’s 
Commitments to development, sustainability, and Community. The Executive 

Member for Economy and Regeneration spoke to the robustness of the process 
and the depth of work carried out by officers to ensure the plan was in the best 

interests of the area and its residents. The report included details of further work 
required to ensure that sites were suitable for proposed further development 
including peat and hydrological surveys.   

 
The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration informed the Committee of 

the difficulties in waying up the differing priorities when developing the plan. The 
Committee were told of the feedback received by green belt activists and were 
provided with assurance that the concerns of those groups had been considered 

at length before the final proposals were put forward.  
 

The Leader thanked the Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration for the 
detailed introduction and their hard work. The Leader also thanked the officers for 
their hard work in getting Places for Everyone (PfE) to this stage.  

 
The Executive Member for Climate Change spoke in favour of the report noting 

that while Places for Everyone would impact the green belt it also highlighted 
included plans to develop of one of the largest brown field sites.  
 



  3 
 

Executive (25.9.23) 
 
 

The Executive Member for Housing and Advice welcomed the report and stated 
that action was required to tackle the housing crisis within the borough and the 

actions outlined in Places for Everyone would save areas of green belt when 
compared with the alternative options.   
 

The Leader then opened the floor to all Members in attendance for questions and 
comments. 

 
Councillors from all of the three opposition parties raised a series of questions to 
the Executive Member for Economy and regeneration. The questions were 

concerned with the levels of affordable housing detailed within the plans, the 
development of Turn Moss, plans for Carrington Moss, provision of sites for 

Travellers, the Councils water management plan, consultation around Places for 
Everyone, ecological surveys, and job creation. The Executive Member for 
Economy and Regeneration and the Corporate Director of Place provided detailed 

answers addressing the questions and concerns raised by Councillors. Those in 
attendance were informed that many of the changes within Places for Everyone 

were to avoid duplication throughout the document rather than to remove 
elements from the plan. All were assured that ecological surveys and affordable 
housing assessments would need to be conducted for each development before 

they proceeded and that the impact of Covid upon the proposed developments 
and demand had been considered.  

 
Councillor Duncan raised a question as to the number of jobs were expected to be 
produced by the plans. The Corporate Director of Place was unable to provide a 

response at the meeting but agreed to contact Councillor Duncan with the 
information afterwards.  

 
Following the discussions, the Leader summed up the item and reminded the 
Committee that the decision was to agreement to move Places for Everyone onto 

the next phase and what that entailed. The Leader then read out the 
recommendations of the report which were approved.  

 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That progress made in respect of the Places for Everyone Plan 
(PfE) be noted. 

3) That the PfE modifications (Main, Additional and those relating to 
the policies map), and associated supporting background 
documents be approved and be subject to a period of 

representations for a period of 8 weeks commencing no earlier 
than 9th October 2023. 

4) That the next steps for the production of the PfE Plan detailed in 
section 11 of the report be approved. 

 
39. POVERTY STRATEGY REFRESH  

The Executive Member for Housing and Advice introduced the report and spoke 

about how proud he was to take on the strategy as part of his portfolio and spoke 
of the impact of poverty and how the Council was committed to address the 
causes of poverty in the borough. The original strategy was a two-year strategy 

and informed the Committee of some of the work that had been done over those 



Executive  
(25.9.23) 

 
 

 
4 

two years, which had fed into the development of the updated strategy. The 

Executive Member for Housing and Advice concluded his introduction by thanking 
officers for their hard work and stating the recommendations the Committee were 
being asked to approve. 

 
The Leader welcomed the report before opening the floor to Members of the 

Executive. 
 

The Executive Member for Finance, Change and Governance, the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services, and the Executive Member the Executive 
Member for Highways, Environmental and Traded Services all welcomed the 

report and the updated strategy. Each of the Executive Members recognised the 
impact of poverty and spoke of the importance of tackling poverty and 

homelessness to improve residents lives and maximise the opportunity’s they had, 
especially children and young people growing up in poverty. 
The Leader then opened the floor to the other Members in attendance. 

 
Members of all three opposition parties welcomed the report and the Council’s 

continued commitment to tackling poverty in the area. Questions were raised 
around the Council’s plans to tackle isolation and the funding of local hubs within 
Trafford. The Executive Member for Housing and Advice and the Leader provided 

responses detailing the Council’s plans to improve transport networks across the 
borough and the hopes for continued funding from central government for local 

hubs.  
 
Following the discussions, the Leader noted the additions that had been made to 

the strategy as part of the update before moving the recommendations of the 
report, which were approved.  

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the Poverty Strategy refresh which embeds the Poverty 
Truth Commission recommendations be approved. 

3) The Executive noted that a further update will be provided on the 
Trafford Poverty Strategy 2023-25. 

 
40. EQUALITY STRATEGY UPDATE  

The Executive Member for Leisure, Arts, Culture, and Heritage thanked the 

Assistant Director Corporate Strategy and Policy, the Principal Community 
Cohesion and Equalities Officer, and the Executive Member for Health and Care 
for their work in developing the strategy. The Committee were reminded that the 

strategy was launched in 2021 and the report provided the fourth update since the 
launch. The report contained key highlights that had occurred since the last 

update in January 2022. The Highlights included the increase in the number of the 
equality champions, a statement of zero tolerance towards abuse of staff, the 
development work around preferred language, the 75-year anniversary of 

Windrush, the promotion of Trafford Carers week, and work with Trafford Leisure 
among other achievements.  

 



  5 
 

Executive (25.9.23) 
 
 

Following the introduction, the Leader opened the floor for Members of the 
Executive. 

 
The Executive Member for Children and Young People welcomed the report and 

added that the Council recognised care experienced young people as a protected 
characteristic in March and work was ongoing to determine what the designation 
meant for the young people.  

 
The Executive Member for Health and Care reiterated the thanks for the Assistant 

Director Corporate Strategy and Policy, and the Principal Community Cohesion 
and Equalities Officer for their work and asked the Committee to note how the 
strategy linked into all of the Council’s priorities.  

 
The Leader noted the work of Executive Member for Health and Care in the 

development of the Strategy before opening the floor to comments and questions 
from the other Members in attendance. 

 
Councillors from the Green Party and Conservative Party welcomed the report and 
asked questions about the town centre accessibility audit updates and whether 

Members could be included within the anti-racism policy. The Executive Member 
for Leisure, Arts, Culture, and Heritage and the Leader provided responses 

assuring the Councillors that the town centre accessibility audit would come to the 
Executive in the next update and that they would look at adding Councillors to the 
anti-racism policy. 

 
Following the discussions, the Leader read out the recommendations of the report 

which were approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the proposal for a further progress report containing updates 

on the success measures within the Corporate Equality Strategy 
to come to the Executive in January 2024 be approved. 

 
41. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration 

of the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by The 

Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 and specified on 
the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 
42. LAND IN ALTRINCHAM - PART II  

The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration gave a brief introduction to 

the report summarising the main salient points, pointing out the work that had 
been done in consideration of the Councils options, and asking the Committee to 

approve the recommendations.  
 
The Leader welcomed the report and opened the floor for comments and 

questions from Executive Members. 
 



Executive  
(25.9.23) 

 
 

 
6 

The Executive Member for Housing and Advice welcomed the report and spoke in 

support of the recommendations.  
 
The Leader then opened the floor to the other Members in attendance.  
 
The Leader of the Green Party welcomed the report and its recommendations.  

The Councillor then spoke of the communities’ interest in this area and expressed 
his hopes for public consultation going forward. The Executive Member for 

Housing and Advice welcomed the positive comments but urged caution regarding 
the recommendations as they were still being finalised.  
 

A Member of the Conservative Party informed the Committee that they had not 
received the Part II reports until they requested them on the morning of the 

meeting and so did not have adequate time to go through the reports in detail. The 
Governance Officer confirmed that the Part II papers had not been circulated to 
opposition Members due to an administrative error, but assured the Committee 

that the error had been rectified as soon as they became aware of it.  
 
The Leader noted the concerns around the accessibility of papers and confirmed 
that the Executive Members had received the papers in the statutory timeframe. 

The Leader then moved the recommendations of the report which were approved. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the recommendations of the report be approved. 

 
43. ALTRINCHAM TOWN CENTRE - PART II  

The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration introduced the report to 

the Committee spoke about the options laid out within the report and the work that 
had gone into developing the approach and recommendations within the report. 

The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration concluded the introduction 
by stating the reasons for recommending the preferred option.  
 

Members of the Executive were given opportunity to make comments or ask 
questions relating to the report, but none were raised. The Leader then opened 

the floor to the other Members in attendance.  
 
Members of the Conservative Party and Green Part asked question regarding an 

assumption made within report and plans for maintenance. The Executive Member 
for Economy and Regeneration provided detailed responses to both Councillors 

who were satisfied with the responses received. 
 
Following The Executive Member for Economy and Regeneration responses the 

Leader moved the recommendations of the report and they were approved. 
 

RESOLVED:  
1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the recommendations of the report be approved.  

 



  7 
 

Executive (25.9.23) 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.52 p.m. 


